
Eaton County Quest

Newsletter
Eaton Count}/ Genealogical Society 

Eaton County, Michigan

Issue #63 May - August 2008

ISSN 1075-88IX



Eaton County Genealogical Society
Quest

Issue # 63 May - August, 2008

Contents

Officers............................................................................................. 1
i

Introducing Three of our Volunteers...........................................  2

Pre-1850 Census Birth Calculation Table...................................  3

Brown’s Directory of Eaton County 1872 -  1873 ........................  4

Centennial Farms by Mary Jean Baker....................................... 5

Past and Present of Eaton County..............................................  7

Migration Web S ites......................................................................... 11

Index to Record of Wills, Vol. #123................................................ 12

Rural Directory of Eaton County..............   15

1895 Oneida Township Plat Map Index.......................................  18

Eaton County Marriages by Betty Goostrey.................................... 21

Cemetery Project Committee.................................................    22

ECGS Cookbook Project.................................................................  22

Muster Roll Information for Post 4 0 ................................................  23

From the Librarian...........................................................................  29

Officer’s Updates.............................................................................. 31

Index ................................................................................................  32



Material for Publication
Mail to: Eaton County Quest Editor 

PO Box 337
Charlotte, Ml 48813-0337 

Or contact: Vicki L Dukes 
Historvbuff62@qmail.com

The Eaton County Quest welcomes manuscripts of Eaton County material 
for proposed publication. The manuscript should be typed on standard­
sized paper and have the author’s name on each page and numbered. A 
cover letter, giving permission from the author to publish the material in 
the Quest, should accompany the manuscript. Restrictions of any kind 
may not be placed on material to be published.

When sending photocopies of original old manuscripts, such as 
handwritten Bible records, send a typed transcript from which we can work 
from. Writing is much clearer on the original in your possession than on a 
photocopy.

The Editor welcomes manuscripts on CD disks using Microsoft Word.

Every effort is made to present authentic material; the Eaton County 
Genealogical Society cannot be held responsible for the accuracy or the 
publishing rights of the material furnished by contributors. All material is 
published with the permission of the contributor.

The Editorial staff will make the final decision on material to be published.

Due dates for material to be included in the next Quest are:
March 15th 
July 15th 
November 15th

A Note from our Librarian:

The Society is always in need of books, periodicals, photographs, personal 
articles that you have written on your family, or any genealogical research 
material you would like to find a good home.

Please contact Sharlene Thuma for more information at: 
ECGSOC@Juno.com

mailto:Historvbuff62@qmail.com
mailto:ECGSOC@Juno.com


Eaton County Genealogical Society
1885 Historical Courthouse 
100 West Lawrence Avenue 

Charlotte Michigan 48813-0337

Phone: 517/543-8792 FAX: 517/543-6999 
Email: ecgsoc@juno.com

2007 -  2008 Officers:

President...................................................................  Marcy Cousino
Vice President .........................................  Jim Collins, Jo Glasgow
Treasurer................................................................ Stephen F Smith
Corresponding Secretary................................................. Sheila Mott
Membership Secretary.............................................  Barbara Smith
Recording Secretary................................................ Susan Polhamus
Librarian ..................................................................Sharlene Thuma
Historian.....................................................................Betty L Goostrey
Publicity .................................................................... Edward Dunning
Quest Editor .................................................................. Vicki L Dukes
Webmaster ......................................................  Sherry Copenhaver
Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate .............  Betty Polhamus
Michigan Genealogical Council Delegate ...............Clarence Hodges
Alternates .......................................  Jim Collins, Jo Glasgow
Federation of Genealogical Societies Delegate ...... Shirley Hodges

Eaton County Genealogical Society Library Research Rooms 
Location: ground floor of the 1885 Historical Courthouse 

corner of Lawrence Avenue and Cochran Avenue in 
down town Charlotte, Michigan. Handicap accessible 
from back parking lot.

Membership Meetings: 7:00 pm
3rd Wednesday of March thru October 
2nd Wednesday of November
No membership meetings: December, January and February.

Research Room Hours:
Monday -  Thursday 10:00 am -  2:00 pm

(Please call ahead if coming from a long distance to ensure the room is open.)

Visit Our Web Site: www.miegs.org

ECQ #63 Page 1

mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com
http://www.miegs.org


Hello My Genealogical Friends!

The Eaton County Genealogical Society (ECGS) is very fortunate to have 
people willing to volunteer and give of their time and expertise. With out 
them, ECGS would not have a research room and material available for 
your use.

I would like to take this opportunity to introduce you to three ladies who have devoted a 
total of 52 years to ECGS.

Sharlene Thuma has been our librarian since the fall of 1995. She has cataloged all the 
material that has been donated to us and continues to increase our holdings each year. 
Sharlene keeps our library well organized. She is currently employed as the Museum 
Collections Manager for Courthouse Square Association but continues to volunteer in our 
research room.

Sharlene enjoys Bible reading, gardening, riding her 50cc “Boca Rocket” mod-ped, and 
feeding the hummingbirds during the summer. She loves books and genealogy. She is 
researching the following surnames: Baker, Barnard, Blair, Burrows, Chivington, 
Finch, Hodges, Keesler, Kelley, Kelly, Kossal, Newton, Thuma, Whipkey and Yates.

Betty Polhamus is our research room coordinator and Michigan Genealogical Council 
Delegate. Betty is an original charter member of ECGS when it organized in 1988. She 
has been actively involved ever since. Betty orders all the room supplies and coordinates 
the volunteer’s work schedule. When ever we have a bake sale or need a hostess for our 
monthly meetings, Betty is there to help.

Betty loves doing crosswords. Sudoku, and scrapbooking. She has 6 grandchildren. She 
is researching the following surnames: Salter, Feguer/Figur, Selfridge, Polhamus or 
Polhemus.

Betty Goostrey is another one of our unsung heros. She is our historian. She takes 
pictures of special events and creates scrape books for them. In her spare time while 
volunteering in the room, she abstracts birth, death, and marriage information for the 
Quest.

Betty was among the first early members of ECGS when she joined in 1989. She is 
researching the following surnames: Dahlcm, Britten, Britton, and Etley.

Thank you ladies, for all that you have done for ECGS. It is greatly appreciated by many.

You too can do something special this year; volunteer for a society in your area!

{/io £ i l  OoL&e'f

“Be a volunteer in your area” Page 2



Pre-1850 Census Birth Calculation Table
(Used by Roger Joslyn at the Michigan Genealogical Council Seminar of 2001)

This chart can be used to quickly calculate the approximate period in which a 
person was born, base on the indicated age group. The math is simply a matter 
of subtraction of the age group spans from the census year. For example, for the 
1810 Census, one age column was “of 16 and under 26.” This means the person 
was already 16 years old by census day in 1810, and therefore was born no later 
than 1794. If the person was “under 26,” or 25, then the birth was no earlier than 
1785. However, the birthday could have occurred after census day, with the 
person turning 26 later in the census year, in which case the birth could have 
been in 1784.

1790 Over 16 1774 or earlier 1830 Under 5 1825- 1830
Under 16 1774-1790 5 - 10 1820- 1825

10 - 15 1815-1820
15 -2 0 1810-1815
2 0 - 3 0 1800 - 1810

1800 Under 10 1790- 1800 3 0 - 4 0 1790 - 1800
1 0 - 1 6 1784 - 1790 4 0 - 5 0 1780 - 1790
1 6 - 2 6 1774- 1784 5 0 - 6 0 1770- 1780
2 6 - 4 5 1755 - 1774 6 0 - 7 0 1760 - 1770
45+ 1755 or earlier 7 0 - 8 0 1750- 1760

8 0 -9 0 1740- 1750
90-100 1730 - 1740
100+ 1730 or earlier

1810 Under 10 1800 - 1810 1840 Under 5 1835 - 1840
1 0 - 1 6 1794 - 1800 5 - 1 0 1830 - 1835
1 6 - 2 6 1784- 1794 10 -15 1825 - 1830
2 6 - 4 5 1765- 1784 15 -2 0 1820- 1825
45+ 1765 or earlier 2 0 - 3 0 1810-1820

3 0 - 4 0 1800- 1810
1820 Under 10 1810-1820 4 0 - 5 0 1790 - 1800

1 0 - 1 6 1804- 1810 5 0 -6 0 1780 - 1790
1 6 - 1 8 1802 - 1804 6 0 - 7 0 1770- 1780
1 6 - 2 6 1794 - 1804 7 0 - 8 0 1760 - 1770
2 6 - 4 5 1775- 1794 80 -90 1750- 1760
45+ 1775 or earlier 90 -100 1740 - 1750

100+ 1740 or earlier

ECQ #63 Page 3



Brown’s Directory 
of Eaton County, Ml 

1872-1873
By Vicki L Dukes

Chester Station (population about 55 
in May 1872) a small settlement in the 
Chester Township, situated about 7 miles 
nearly west of Charlotte, was laid out 
and platted as a village in the fall of 1870 
by George Brenner, John Betts George 
Lamie, and Felix Omspocker, who 
settled here from seventeen to twenty- 
one years ago. The Grand River Valley 
Railroad opened its line through here 
about three years since. Mr. J. H. 
Thomas filled the position of station 
agent for the Company. The present 
station agent is Mr. P. B. Bower. Mr.
E. J. Whitright is post master, express 
agent and a general dealer in groceries 
and provisions; store on the east side of 
Blair Street.

Measrs Garton and Davenport
commenced to run their saw mill here in 
April 1871. They operated one circular 
saw in their mill, cut principally hard 
wood lumber, average about eight 
thousand feet per day. They also own 
and operate another mill in Eaton Rapids, 
one in Hartford, Kansas and give 
employment to from six to eight men in 
each of their four mills.

As yet there is no hotel at this point.

The names of their streets as platted are: 
East, Spring, Grove, Grand, Blair, West, 
North, Minty, Oak, Elm, South, and 
Lynn.

Thomas Anderson settled here in the 
month of April 1852 where he has since 
resided. He has a store on lot one block 
one; residence the same.

Anderson, Thomas W., dry goods, 
groceries, drugs, confectionery, etc; e a 
Blair; res. same.

Bettie, Jesse farmer res. Blair

Bower, Palmer B. groceries provisions 
and gen’l mdse, agent G RVRR station; 
store and res. Blair

Brenner, George farmer res. Blair

Cole, Charles real estate owner; res. 
Bath, MI

Cooper, Benjamin F. lab. res. Lynn

Cooper, James farmer res. at end of 
Blair

Crittenden, Silas R. sawyer res. Oak & 
Spring

Davenport, John (Garton & D) saw
mill owner; res. Blair

Garton & Davenport (Watson Garton 
&  John Davenport) saw mill owners 
and operators, hard wood lumber.

Gelb, Mrs. Roseanna, wid. farmer res. 
Blair

Howard, John carpenter, shop Blair, 
res. Lynn

Jacob, Alonzo blacksmith shop Blair

Johnson, James L. Physician off Blair

Jones, Nathan shoemaker

Spencer, John farmer res. Blair

Whitright, Ephraim J. postmaster, 
grocery, res. on Blair

Whitright, William clerk

ECQ #63 Page 4



Centennial Farms
By Mary Jean Baker

It wasn’t until 1948 that the Michigan Historical Commission inaugurated a 
centennial farm program. Farms earning this certification had to prove that the 
same land was used by the same family for over one hundred years. The 
purpose of this program was to emphasize the important contribution which 
Michigan centennial farm families have made over a century.

Shortly after the program began, Consumers Power Company, recognizing the 
importance of agriculture to the state, added materially to the program. The 
money helped make available a large metal marker, which informed the public 
that the farm was a centennial farm. (1)

More recently honored by the State of Michigan for their Sesquicentennial Farm 
are Ray and Martha Lawrence, whose family has occupied the same farm land 
for over 165 years. The farm’s history began with James Southworth settling in 
Eaton Township in February 1837, after coming from New York State. A log 
house was built, without a hired hand, during the winter of 1837. James became 
a capable farmer by clearing 80 acres of land. Prior to 1840, the land he 
occupied was inhabited by some Potawatomi and Chippewa Indian tribes.

Myron Southworth carried on in his father’s footsteps with his wife Bertha, 
farming 207 acres with oxen. The youngest of their four children, another 
Bertha, was next to occupy the land with her husband, Lawrence. Lawrence 
and Bertha Southworth both passed away in 1988, leaving the farm to their 
children, David, Roberta and Martha

In 1989, Martha and Ray Lawrence moved from their home in Arizona and 
purchased the farm. Not many people can raise their children saying, “These are 
the same doors your grandfather walked through when he was growing up”, 
Martha said.

Other recent Centennial Farms include Julie and Gary Burt of Mulliken. Their 
farm has been in the family since 1860, starting with Julie’s great-great­
grandfather John Ewing. His son Horace Ewing passed the farm to Robert 
Ewing, Julie’s grandfather and then her father, Richard L Ewing, passed it on to 
his daughter the Burt’s.

A farm owned by Beatrice Parker Kerr, located on Wheaton Road, Grand Ledge 
has been in the family since 1860. A 40 acre farm owned by Carroll Tharp, 
located on Kinsel Highway has been in the family since 1892.

ECQ #63 Page 5



An article in the Charlotte Shopping Guide from November 12, 2000 lists other 
centennial farms as follows: Martha Zemke, Brown Road, Vermontville and 
Kathryn DePuy, W. Mt Hope Hwy., Grand Ledge. Ivan & Pat Mott of Olivet, 
Elbert & Dorothy Carpenter, Duane & Kim Eldred, and Stanley & Darleen 
Hosey, of Vermontville; Ron & Harriet Converse, Steve & Donna Davidson, 
Calvin & Doris Fullerton, Lloyd & Barbara Haun, Mary Russ, Richard and 
Lillian Schroeder, Ruth Shepard, Joe & Lou Ann Stachnik, Paul & Sharon 
Upright, Ion & Leona Upright, Phyllis Wendel, Adam & Donyeallie Wheaton, 
and D. Phillip Williams of Charlotte; Durwood Dow, Ella O’Neil, Donald & 
Esther Roth, and Neil & Marjorie Southworth all of Mulliken; Edgar & Rosa 
Fleetham of Sunfield; Mary Lou Southworth of Grand Ledge; Edward & 
Roberta Ribby and Dale & Norine Winslow of Eaton Rapids.

A centennial farm is classified as “a working farm often or more acres that has 
been continuously owned by the same family for at least 100 years.” The 
Michigan Historical Commission also has established a Sesquicentennial Farm 
Program to recognized certified farms that have been owned by the same family 
for 150 years or longer.

To view a list of the earliest Centennial Farms in Eaton County, see Michigan 
Centennial Farms 1948 -  1964, call # 300.90 in the Eaton County Genealogical 
library.

For more information, or to sign your farm up, contact the Michigan Department 
of State, Michigan Historical Center Preservations Office, 717 W. Allegan Street, 
Lansing, Ml 48918-1800 or visit www.sos.state.mi.us

Sources:
Lansing State Journal, April 2, 2000 
Michigan Country Lines Magazine, March 2002 
The Eaton County Community News, 1996

Add appearing in the Rural Directory o f Eaton County 19 16  -  19 2 1

W. H. RESSEGUIE
I pay highest cash price for Rags, Old Iron, all kinds 
of Metal, Hides, Pelts and Furs. See me before selling.

214 N. Bridge Street 
GRAND LEDGE MICHIGAN

ECQ #63 Page 6

http://www.sos.state.mi.us


Past and Present of Eaton 
County

Abstracted by Vicki L Dukes

William J. Bateman is one of the
alert and progressive business men 
and representative citizens of 
Dimondale, where he conducts a well 
equipped general store. He is of the 
third generation of his family in Eaton 
County, where his paternal 
grandfather settled prior to the 
admission of the state to the Union.

Mr. Bateman was born on the 
homestead farm, in Hamlin 
Township, this county, October 3,
1872, and is a son of Norman P. and 
Orpha (Smith) Bateman, both of 
whom were born in Hamlin 
Township, this county. The former is 
a son of Daniel Bateman, who came 
from the state of New York to Eaton 
County in 1836, taking up one 
hundred and sixty acres of 
government land in the midst of the 
virgin forest. He was a millwright by 
trade and followed this vocation prior 
to coming to Michigan. He reclaimed 
one hundred and twenty acres of his 
land to cultivation, selling the 
remaining forty acres. He held the 
homestead in his possession for 
many years and continued his 
residence in Eaton County until his 
death, which occurred in 1882, his 
wife having passed away in 1856. 
They were numbered among the 
sterling pioneers of the county and 
he was prominent and influential in 
local affairs of a public nature. 
Norman P. Bateman was the eldest 
son, and his educational training was 
received in the school at Spicerville, 
Hamlin Township, and one of his

teachers was J. C. Sherman, long 
known as one of the representative 
citizens of Charlotte.

Mr. Bateman assisted in the work of 
the home farm until he was eighteen 
years of age, when he turned from 
the plowshare to the sword, going 
forth in defense of the Union. In 
December 1863, he enlisted in 
Company H, Sixth Michigan 
Volunteer Infantry, with which he 
continued in active service twenty- 
one months, or until the close of the 
war, having taken part in a number of 
the historic battles of the great 
conflict between the states and 
having been mustered out in the city 
of Jackson, Michigan, duly receiving 
his honorable discharge.

After the close of his faithful and 
valiant military career the youthful 
veteran returned to his home, in 
Eaton County, and he was identified 
with agricultural pursuits in Hamlin 
Township until 1868, when he 
removed to Windsor Township and 
took up his residence on a farm of 
one hundred and twenty acres, two 
miles distant from Dimondale. He 
made excellent improvements on the 
place, which is one of the valuable 
farms of the county and which he still 
owns, though he has lived retired in 
the village of Dimondale since 1902. 
His wife is a daughter of William 
Smith, one of the venerable pioneers 
of Hamlin Township, where he still 
resides on the farm which has been 
his home for half a century.

Norman P. Bateman is a stanch 
Republican, and he served two years 
as treasurer of Windsor Township 
and two years as township

ECQ #63 Page 7



supervisor. He is affiliate with the 
Grand Army of the Republic and the 
Independent Order of Odd Fellows, 
and he and his wife are supporters of 
the Methodist Protestant church of 
Dimondale.

William J. Bateman, the immediate 
subject of this sketch, was reared on 
the home farm and secured his 
educational discipline in the public 
schools. After leaving school, he 
accepted a position as a clerk in a 
store. In 1890 he took up his 
residence in Dimondale, where he 
served two years as deputy 
postmaster, after which he was in the 
employ of the Lake Shore & Michigan 
Southern Railroad Company at this 
place for a period of four years. He 
then opened a general store in the 
village, and has built up a most 
flourishing business, his fair dealings 
and personal popularity having 
gained to him a representative 
patronage, while he keeps an 
excellent stock in each department of 
his store. He owns the building in 
which his store is established and 
also an attractive residence in the 
village.

In politics Mr. Bateman is
unswerving in his support of the 
principles of the Republican Party, 
and he served two terms as township 
treasurer and one year as township 
clerk. He is affiliated with the 
Independent Order of the Odd 
Fellows, the Knights of the 
Maccabees, the Modern Woodmen 
of America, and the Mystic Workers. 
At the time of the Spanish-American 
War he was recruiting officer in 
Company L., Thirty-third Michigan 
Volunteer Infantry, drawing its

members from the Sons of Veterans, 
of which order he is an appreciative 
member.

February 22, 1893, Mr. Bateman 
was united in marriage to Miss 
Minnie Bell, daughter of James and 
Lucia (Gates) Bell, well known 
citizens of Dimondale and honored 
pioneers of the county. Mrs. 
Bateman is a member of the local 
Presbyterian Church and is 
prominent in the religious and social 
affairs of the community.

Source: The Past and Present of Eaton 
County, Michigan, Personal and 
Genealogical by the Michigan Historical 
Publishing Association, Lansing, Ml., 1915, 
pages 179 -  180.

Harrison Beard is one of the
progressive and public-spirited 
citizens of Charlotte, where he is 
successfully established in the dairy 
and fruit farming business. He was 
born in Huron County, Ohio, June 12, 
1836, and is the son of Elijah and 
Lucy (Horn) Beard.

His father was born in the dominion 
of Canada, in 1788 and died in 
Steuben County, Indiana, in 1872.
His wife was born in Canada, in 
1799, and passed the closing years 
of her life in Steuben County,
Indiana, where she died in 1879. Her 
great-grandmother was Elizabeth 
Chamberlain.

This worthy couple became the 
parents of thirteen children, one of 
whom died in infancy; Franklin died 
in 1902; Charles died a number of 
years ago; Jane became the wife of 
Ananiah Gifford and is now

ECQ #63 Page 8



deceased; Phoebe became the wife 
first, of Joseph Probasco, second of 
John Breckenridge, and third of 
Samuel Langley, and is now 
deceased; Elijah is deceased; 
Herman is deceased; Newman 
resides in Steuben County, Indiana; 
Harrison, subject of this sketch, was 
the next in order of birth; Mary, 
deceased, was the wife of Humphry 
Foster; Henry is deceased; Harriet 
resides in Angola, Indiana, and 
Albert also is a resident of Steuben 
County, Indiana.

The parents were married in Canada, 
where they maintained their home 
until 1831, when they removed to 
Ohio and located in Ripley Township, 
Huron County, where they remained 
a short time. The father then 
purchased eighty acres of wild land 
in Sherman Township, of that county, 
erecting a log house on the place 
and clearing a portion of the land, 
which he later gave to his sons, who 
reclaimed the remainder. The 
subject of this sketch well recalls this 
pioneer farm, and on one occasion 
saw dogs chase a deer through the 
barnyard of the place.

In 1848 Elijah Beard removed to 
Steuben County, Indiana, where he 
traded two teams of horses for eighty 
acres of timbered land, improving the 
property and continuing resident of 
that county until his death.

He was originally an old-line Whig in 
politics, but united with the 
Republican Party at the time of its 
organization and ever afterward gave 
his support to the same. He and his 
wife were members of the Baptist 
Church. Two of their sons, Henry

and Newman, were valiant soldiers 
of the Union in the war of the 
Rebellion.

Harrison Beard passed his boyhood 
days in his native county, having 
been about twelve years of age at 
the time of his parents’ removal to 
Indiana, where he was reared to 
maturity, having received such 
educational advantages as were 
afforded in the pioneer schools of 
Ohio and Indiana. At the age of 
eighteen years he began working by 
the month, as a farm hand, and later 
learned the blacksmith trade, which 
he followed as a vocation for some 
time, at the expiration of which he 
resumed his association with 
agricultural pursuits.

In 1863 he came to Michigan and 
purchased one hundred and sixty 
acres of heavily timbered land in 
Muskegon Township, Muskegon 
County. He was accompanied by his 
wife and two children and they made 
the journey of one hundred and sixty 
miles, from Branch County, Ml on the 
Indiana state line with an ox team, 
taking their stock with them. He 
made a clearing on the place and 
erected a log house fourteen feet 
square, and a log barn. Later he 
replaced these by more pretentious 
frame structures.

The first year he prepared the land 
and set out one thousand peach 
trees, and about an acre of grapes. 
The first year of bearing he harvested 
from this orchard $300 worth of 
peaches and $100 worth of grapes. 
The country was at that time very 
wild, and the deer so numerous that 
Mrs. Beard, in her husband’s

ECQ #63 Page 9



absence, had frequently to drive 
them away from the growing wheat. 
Mr. Beard often killed them in his 
own yard. This was their second 
experience in pioneering, as they had 
already realized the hardship of life in 
a new country in Indiana.

He reclaimed one hundred and 
twenty-five acres of the farm, to 
which he added by subsequent 
purchases until he had two hundred 
and forty acres, devoting his attention 
to general farming and to the raising 
of peaches and grapes.

In 1876 he sold a portion of his land 
and traded another part for property 
in the city of Charlotte, near the site 
of the present court house. He took 
up his residence in Charlotte at this 
time, and later traded the property for 
one hundred acres of land in Benton 
Township, one-half of which he 
reclaimed from the wild state. In 
1882 Mr. Beard traded the 
remainder of his property in 
Muskegon County for a house and lot 
in Charlotte, and the latter he later 
exchanged for twenty-seven vacant 
lots, his present residence being 
situated on a portion of this property. 
He exchanged his farm in Benton 
Township for property in the village of 
Lake Odessa, Ionia County. This last 
mentioned property he later sold.

In the summer of 1887 he erected his 
present residence, in which he took 
up his abode in November of that 
year. On his land he set out fruit 
trees and also prepared for the 
raising of various kinds of small fruits, 
thereafter devoting his attention 
principally to the raising of fruit until 
1899, when he engaged in the dairy

business and continues to raise fruit 
on a smaller scale.

At the time of their marriage, Mr. and 
Mrs. Beard were worth just $80; but 
their property is now worth between 
$4,000 and $5,000. This marriage 
was solemnized on the 7th of 
November 1859. Mrs. Beard was 
Miss Francina Stratton, who was 
born in Morrow County, Ohio 
December 5, 1841. Her father, 
Francis Stratton, was born May 23, 
1816 and died February 5, 1880.
Her mother, whose maiden name 
was Susannah Cowles, was born in 
Onondaga County, New York, 
February 26, 1826 and her death 
occurred July 25, 1878.

In 1852 Mr. Stratton removed from 
Ohio to Indiana, where he purchased 
and partially improved a farm of 
eighty acres. Later he sold this and 
bought sixty acres, which later he 
sold and purchased another sixty 
acres. He sold this property and 
soon after the close of the Civil War 
removed to Muskegon County, ML, 
where he purchased eighty acres of 
wild land he reclaimed to cultivation.

In 1877 he sold the farm and 
purchased ninety acres in Rutland 
Township, Barry County and 
continued to make his home there for 
many years. His wife died there and 
he passed his closing years of life in 
Charlotte with his eldest daughter, 
Mrs. Beard. The other two children 
are Alice, wife of Frank Johnston a 
farmer in Rutland Township, Barry 
County; and Elnora wife of William 
Myers, residing in California.

ECQ #63 Page 10



Mr. and Mrs. Stratton were devout 
members of the Methodist Episcopal 
Church, and his political allegiance 
was to the Republican Party.

Mr. and Mrs. Beard had five 
children. Elsie was born March 24, 
1860, and is the wife of Peter 
Ochambaugh, of VanBuren County, 
Ml. Alma and Blanche are 
deceased. Ralph was born in 1890, 
Joseph born in 1892 and 
Evangeline was born in 1897. 
Ellsworth Beard was born April 18, 
1863 and died August 18, 1865. 
Frank was born November 10 1867, 
and is engaged in the drug business 
in Charlotte, a member of the Beard 
& Vickery firm. He married Miss 
Alma Shaw and they have one child, 
Hazel, born February 8, 1895. Effie, 
the fourth child, was born May 16, 
1871 and died at 3 months.
Frederick H. was born June 8, 1872 
and has a merchandise business in 
Angola, Indiana, known as the 
“Rachet” store with his brother 
Frank. Fred married Miss Belle 
Sowers and they have one child, 
Carroll, born May 2, 1898.

Harrison Beard gave his unwavering 
support to the Republican Party and 
he and his wife were members of the 
Methodist Episcopal Church.

Source: The Past and Present of Eaton 
County, Michigan, Personal and 
Genealogical by the Michigan Historical 
Publishing Association, Lansing, Ml., 1915, 
pages 180 -  182.

Web Sites
American Migration Trail Fact Sheets
<freepages.ggenealogy.rootswet.co
m/~gentutor/facts.html>

American Migrations
<members. aol.com/gedsearch/migrat 
e.htm>

American Rivers and Waterways
<freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com
/~gentutor/rivers.html>

Colonial Routes to Kentucky & 
Tennessee
<www.lineaqes.com/lnfoCenter/First
Steps/colonialroutes.cfm>

Cyndi’s List: Migration Routes, 
Roads and Trails
<cyndislist.com/migration. htm>

Early American Roads and Trails
<freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.com
/~gentutor/trails.htm>

Emigrant Road:
An Oregon Trail Adventure
<www.emiqrantroad.com>

Frontier Trails
www.americanwest.com/trails

Genealogy Resources on the 
Internet: Emigration/Migration 
Ships and Trails Mailing Lists
<rootswet.com/~jfuller/gen_mail_emi.
htm>

Source: Family Tree Magazine, 
March 2008, page 28

ECQ #63 Page 11

http://www.lineaqes.com/lnfoCenter/First
http://www.emiqrantroad.com
http://www.americanwest.com/trails


Index to Record of Wills
Volume #123

You may write to the Eaton County Genealogical Society for copies of these 
records. Please send a SASE and $.10 for each page you wish to have copied. 
These cover the years of 1941 -  1944. All names mentioned in the will. Mention 
ECGS call no. 606.2

Index to Record of Wills Volume #123
Last Name First Name Page # Last Name First Name Page #

Higby Sarah M 261A-265 Hotaling Nina 190-191

Higdon Fadema 238 Howard Zennie E. 458

Higdon John C. 438A Huges Mabel 61

Higgens Carrie Mrs. 333 Huhn Victor 411

Higgens Eunice 333 Hunt Charles M 99-101
Higgens Stella 333 Hunt Fred C. 100

Higlemire Eva Bowser 213 Hunt Lewis C. 99-101
Hildebrant Edna A. 78-80 Hunt Lulu Mrs. 93

Hildebrant Guy 78-80 Hunter T. A. 18

Hildebrant Judson 0. 78 Hurd Esta H. 229-233

Hildebrant Russell Emerson 78 Hurd W. L. 27

Hill Alonzo W. 167-168, 205 Hurd William L. 229-233

Hill Ava 238 Huston Dolores Kay 428A
Hill Clayton E. 240-241 Huston Helen 428A
Hill Lloyd H. 205 Hutchings Betty Lou 238
Hixon Howard B. 65A Irish Wallace S. 33
Hockenberry Belle Mrs. 21 Jackson Mary 221
Hodge Anna Belle 418A Jarrard William L. 175
Holbrook T. Carl 234-235 Jervis John V. 271, 319
Holbrook Tyler A. 404-408 Jewell Gideon 280A
Holbrook Gerald W. 404-406 Jewell Jerrie T. 280A
Holmes Ida 428A Jewell Maurice G. 280A-281
Holmes John L. 428 Johnson Clella 18-20, 483
Holmes Nellie May 39450 Johnson Franceda M. 418A
Hool Gertie 238 Johnson Juliette 398A-398B
Horn Ruth 24-25 Johnson Marguerite 154
Horner William A. 233 Johnson Mollie K. 453-454

ECQ #63 Page 12



Index to Record of Wills Volume #123
Last Name First Name Page # Last Name First Name Page #

Johnson Volney

18, 209- 
212, 453- 

456 Knapp Harry W. 111
Johnson Walter 155-157 Knapp Ross J. 111
Jones Charles 81-83 Krebs Ernest 134-136
Jones Frace M. 81-83 Krebs Harper H 134
Jones Hugh R. 157 Krebs Jessie E. 134
Jones Martha 102 Krebs Minnie 134A
Jones Thelma Dickinson 363A-B Krebs Roy E 134
Jordan George H. 352-355 Krebs T. Estella 134-136

Justice William 298 Kronholn Emma 221

Kaplan Matthew R. 154 Kruse Olive 357C
Kay Ned Lawrence 280A-281 Lake Emma B 290-294
Kelley Spencer D 1 Lake Fred J. 290
Kelly Cora Belle 9 Lall Katie 225-228
Kelly Eleanore 9 Lamb Beatrice 55
Kelly Elwood 9 Lamont Lewis O. 368-372
Kelly Isabelle 9 Lamont Maude 348A
Kelly Marshall 9-11 Lamont Sophronia M. 368-371
Kelly Robert 9 LaRoche Susannah A. 87-89
Kelly Sr. Frank 9-11 Larwill Isabel 154-155

Kenfield Sarah E. 357A Latting Raymond A 61

Kennedy Alice 40 Laverty Bertha 190-193
Kennedy Frances J. 478-482 Laverty Clyde 193
Keyes Donna Todd 217 Laverty Dorothy 190
Kimberling Norma 238 Laverty Wayne 190

Kimberly C. D.
266B, 

453, 505 Lebold Katie A. 217-220

Kimberly M. H.
266B, 

303, 505 Leeser Gilford 300-303, 508
King Floyd Mrs. 15 Legge Charles 336
King Frank 228 Lehman Ray L. 137-138
King Neva C. 443-444 Leighton Florence Pound 383-387
Kingsley Gladys Turnbull 428A Lennon Maude 154-157
Kingsley Ira 398A Lennon Peter 154
Kinne John L. 7-8 Lent Adella H. 448

Kirgis J. Allen 217 Lent J. Milton
51, 224, 293, 

396, 448
Kluwin John F. 78 Lesch Martha Higby 261A
Knapp Clara E. Mrs. 111-113 Lewis Marion A. 108-109

ECQ #63 Page 13



Index to Record of Wills Volume #123

Last Name First Name Page #
Lindberg Elmer 308
Linsley Annie 333
Long Fletcher Wayne 

Jeannette
295

Long Grid ley 295
Loomis Elizabeth 221
Loveland Louise B 357C
Lowe Veld 66
Luethjohann F. E. 408
Luethjohann Fred E. 246-247
Lundstrum Andrew 221-224
Lundstrum Flarold 221-225
Lundstrum Hilda 221
Lundstrum Sophia 221
Lundstrum Victor J.l 221
Lundstrum William A. 221-222
Lyon Florence R. 329
MacDonald W. B. 261B
MacFarland Margaret 428A
Madsen Marian 238
Mahaffy H. 52A
Maier Albert 338C-338D
Maier Dora 338A-341
Maier Edith 338A-338E
Maier Edward 338D
Maier George 338C-338D
Maier Jean 338C-338D
Maier Martha L. 338D
Maier Martin H. 338A-342
Maier Walter 416, 431
Manning Leon. Rev. 364
Manthooth Mary 478
Marietta Nettie 

Leah (Mrs.
413-414

Marsh Charlie) 505
Marshall Chris 221
Martin Hope, Mrs. 266
Maskle Alma 408-409
Maskle John 408-412

Will be continued in the next issue of Quest.

"w t believe what we tell ourselves....
If you. expect to fall; you. probably will."

ECQ #63 Page 14



THE f a r m  j o u r n a l  I l l u s t  r a  t e d

RURAL DIRECTORY
OF

EATON COUNTY
1 9 1 « M I C H I G A N  1921

E aton County Court House, C harlotte. M ichigan

P ublished  by WILMER ATKINSON COMPANY
P U B L I S H E R S  OF T H 13 K A K M J O U It N A L
W a s h i n <; r  o n S q u a it e . P h i l a d e l p h i a

“You are making history today and every day 
for tomorrow’s generations.”

ECQ #63 Page 15



The Rural Directory o f Eaton County Michigan 
1916-1921

Periodically names will be picked at 
random from this directory and 
included in the Quest.

Abbreviations used: 
a = acres 
bds = boards 
B tel = Bell telephone 
4 ch = 4 children 
H & L = house and lot 
O = own
R1 = Rural route no. 1 
Ret. = retired 
T = tenant 
4h = 4 horses 
2c = 2 cattle

Grand Ledge area

Albaugh, Harold (Marie) 2 ch supt 
of Crawford Chari Factory T 117 W 
Front St. Ind Tel.

Aldrich, Charles (Alice) 2 ch
foreman in cabinet room O H&L 326 
E Scott St. Ind. Tel.

Aldrich, Elmer C. (Minnie M.) miller 
T 410 Taylor St. Ind. Tel.

Alexander, Cassius (Elizabeth) 1
ch lawyer O 104a H&L 5b 30c 214 E 
Jefferson St., Ind. Tel.

Alexander, Rutgers student 214 E 
Jefferson St.

Allen, Albert clerk bds 223 W 
Lincoln Ave. Ind. Tel.

Allen, Clarence W. (Betsey A.) 2 ch
machinist O H&L 514 Taylor St. Ind. 
Tel.

Bair, R. M. (Blanche) 1 ch
commercial traverler O H&L 228 N 
Bridge St. Ind. Tel.

Bair, M. D. grocer O 9a H 1029 
Jenne St.

Casada, Ray (Bessie) 1 ch tel
lineman T 412 W Main St.

Case, Anita upholsterer bds 240 W 
Lincoln Ave.

Case, Phoebe upholsterer bds 240 
W Lincoln Ave.

Cass, John brick burner bds 116 W 
Front St.

Dale, S. L. (Mary) 3 ch farmer O 900 
N Clinton St.

Daley, Frank (Bessie) 3 ch painter 
& paperhanger T 1110 Jevine St.

Davenport, Clarence (Iva) 3 ch mail 
clerk O H&L 710 E Jefferson St.

Eastom, Walter E. farmer T 908 
DeGroff St. Ind. Tel.

Falsetta, Joe (Rosie) 1 ch fruit store 
O 400 E Scott St.

Falsetta, John (Sarafino) 4 ch fruit 
store O H&L 400 E Scott St.

Gage, A. J. (Rosie) 2 ch laborer T 
409 Madison St.

Taber, Frank A. Jr. student 327 
Jackson St.



The Rural Directory o f Eaton County Michigan 
1916-1921

Taber, Frank A. (Ettie) 5 ch Vanderbilt, Walter W (Jessie) 1 ch
manager Clay Product 0  H&L 327 
Jackson St. B tel.

automobile agt 0  203 W Main St Ind 
Tel.

Taber, Mrs. A. J. 2 ch ret 0  H&L
211 Franklin St. Ind. Tel.

Wager, Harry (Maude) 2 ch gas
burning T 223 Lamson St.

Taylor, Clyde (Orma) 2 ch laborer O 
H&L 215 Mineral St.

Waggoner, Mrs. Bertha bds 233
Union St.

Taylor, David (Julia) 4 ch ret O H&L
220 W Main St.

Wagner, John (Jane) 6 ch laborer T 
504 Jefferson St.

Taylor, Eli (Elizabeth) 2 ch grocer 0  
H&L 114 E Front St. Ind Tel.

Wagner, Mrs. J. L. 1 ch music 
teacher O H&L 505 Pleasant St Ind 
tel.

Taylor, Mrs. Pearl M. 847 W
Jefferson St. Waldo, Chas. E. 1 ch ret 418 E 

Scott St. Ind tel.
Taylor, Roy (Mabel) 2 ch miller 0  
H&L 218 Washington St. W. Waldo, D. M. (Ella) veterinarian T 

400 S Bridge St.
Taylor, Wellington (Clara) 2 ch
laborer T 427 Pleasant St. Waldo, Mrs L. P. 3 ch O H&L 319 E

Lincoln St. Ind tel.
Teachout, Claude G (Mable) 1 ch
trouble man G L Tel Co. T 214 
Maple St. Ind. Tel.

Waldron, Mrs. Nettie 1 ch
telephone operator bds 457 Union St 
B tel.

Underwood, John (Helen) 1 ch
fireman T 804 W Jefferson St Ind tel. Walker, Geo. W. (Mary) 3 ch ret O

H&L 304 E Main St.
Valentine, Ben 3ch freight elevator 
man at factory 0  H&L 216 Jackson 
St. Ind tel.

Wallace, Ward (Katherine) finisher 
T 731 Cllinton St. Ind tel.

Valentine, John (Alta) 1 ch band 
sawyer T 608 Pleasant St.

Walls Ralph Waldo (Minnie C.) 2
ch laborer T 601 W Front St.

Valentine, Roy (Luella) cabinet 
maker 0  H&L 409 Jones St Ind tel.

Source: The Farm Journal Illustrated, Rural

Van Alstyne, James (Minnie) 1 ch
laborer 0  H&L 416 Jenne St.

Directory of Eaton County Michigan, 1916 -  
1921 Published by Wilmer Atkinson 
Company, Publishers of the Farm Journal, 
Washington Square, Philadelphia.

ECQ #63 Page 17



1895 Plat Map
Township 4 North Range 4 West

Oneida Township

The land owners listed in the top 18 
sections of Oneida Township, Eaton 
County, Michigan was abstracted by 
Vicki L Dukes. Last names are 
spelled as presented on the map. 
Acreage listed if noted on the map.

Section 1:
F. Grove 39
G. H. Brown 39.5
E. H. Wood
A. J. Halsted 40
E. M. Hayes 49
Louisa Smith 80
C. E. Whitney 42
H. Jerome 40
Mary J. Rogers 
R. R. Lands 
H. Halbert 
Hyde 
Ira Foster 
L S. Foster 
Singer 
P. Newkirk
R. J. Hixon 65

Section 2:
Ira J. Smith
Mary Hayes 80
Christina Kebler 60
Henry Brandis 94.33
E. Mary Hayes 30
J. Howard 20
Sarrah Kelchum 18
J DeWitt
D. Denvill 
McDaniels

Section 3:
Rufus Worden 74.72
N. S Mascho 10
S. Mascho 42
Albert Clark 40
John Brunger 120
J. K. Moss 40

Mrs. E. L. Lawson
Calvin Russell 76
E. O. Brunson 20
Jas. Clark
Geo. W. Arnold 99.47

Section 4:
H. L. Jones 85.4
Walter Hanen & wife
A. W. DeWitt 46
Lyman A. Sutherland 113
L. M. Joslyn 80
Francis Krupp 88.4
Nathaniel Hixson 40
Jacob A. Britten 77
Chas Jones

Section 5:
E. C. Astley 71.99
F. J. DeWitt 50
Samuel Sanders 45
Geo. Sanders 40
S. C. Sanders 43.78
Peter Blake
Nathaniel Hixson 80
Almina Johnson 30
Carson Sutherland 50
Emma A. Toaz 40
Margaret H.Barton 80

Section 6:
Washington Fultz 40
Roena Bailey 15
Mary C. Merrill 25
Elias Eddy 32.46
Geo. Young 40
Edmond Astley
Elias Eddy 40
D. Briggs 37.75
Geo. W. Young 80
Winslow R. Johnson 80
Section 7:
Washington Fultz 65.57
A. B.Jones 80

ECQ #63 Page 18



Oneida Township
1895 Plat Map

Township 4 North Range 4 West

J. V. Jones 80 E. F. & C. A. Kent
P. & R.J. Mager 40
John M. Clayton 66 Section 12:
Julia A. Cole 40 W. E. Russell 58.8
Byron H. Cole 40 Fred Vogt 98.64
Margaret H. Barton 39 Palmer Newkirk 130
Fidelia Parmenter 40 Harrison Halbert 77
Chas. A. Hixson 40 Clarkson Beck 80
Chas. Bowen J. C. Lanklon 117.5

Section 8: Section 13:
Carson Sutherland 160 E. E. Kent 20
Philip Mager 10 Nathan W. Hill 60
Devillo E. Cole 70 John Fuller 77
P. & R. J. Mager 50 G. W. S. 3
Fidelia H. Patmiter 80 F. M. Wilkinson 10
H. D. Sutherland 80 H. A. Snow 40
Elmer Sutherland 80 Col. J. Waldo 70
Elihu Sutherland 40 Jacob Dingier 40
Erick Sutherland 40 Silas Waldo 80

O. S.Jenne 80
Section 9: L. P. Waldo 80
H. D. Sutherland 80 J. Taylor 80
W. H. Sutherland 120
A. 0. Parmenter 80 Section 14:
Chloe Jones 80 Robert Summerville 80
Lewis Barton 80 Garret Burns 120
Michael Fees 120 A. J. Reed 30
David L Ives 40 E. H. Fuller 50

E. Reynolds 40
Section 10: F. W. Benjamin 40
Andrew J. Henry 155 John Ebel 80
Chas. & Fred Russell 100 Benjamin Hulco 40
J. N. Russell 40 James Allen 40
Chas. A. Kent 120 Wm. Divine & wife 40
John Barker 80 John Upright 49.5
Lucretia F. Clark 40
Daniel Fleming 65 Section 15:

H. J. & E. J. Tinkam 160
Section 11: Peter Cole 80
H. & J. C. Haverham Allen J. Rice 80
Valorus M. Kent Jas. DuBois 78
Robert Summerville Ruth Newton 35
Marlin B. Sheets F. R. Mitchell 45
Sewer Pipe Co. David Taylor 42

ECQ#63 Page 19



1895 Plat Map
Township 4 North Range 4 West

Oneida Township

F. 0. & Cora E Brunge 78
F. W. Benjamin 40

Section 16:
J. E. Johnson 40
C. A. Patterson 120
Geo. A. Fees 80
Lewis Barton 40
M. Fees 40
Chas. Feess 21
F. W. Feess 40
Wm. Fees 34
M. Feess 20
Ralph Disbro 40
Daisy & Ruth Miles 40
Miles Family 
E. C. Bigelow

40

G. Bigelow & wife 20
Miss G. Bigelow 20

Section 17:
Geo. E. Kenyon 160
Myron Hixson 50
Alton B. Fleming 40
Alfred Fleming 40
E. Watson 5
E. Taylor 5
O. E. Sutherland 20
W. A. Pelton 100
Wm Oark & wife 60
Peter Sutherland 80
Albert Fleming 40
F. W. Feess 40

Section 18:
W. G. Green 31
D. L. VanLeuven 35.7
Chas. H. Hazelton 20
C. M. Higesrodt 10
J. E. Hazelton 49.54
John Lewis & wife 80
Emma L. Winnie 30
Luke Guinan 40
Alice O’Neil 40
Nathan G. Watson 80

Geo. H. Brace 40
Silas Jenne 79
E. Hixson 20
C. F. Woolpert 60

Please note the different spellings for 
the Fees/Feess family on this page. 
Do not assume they are two different 
families. This could be a typing error 
on the map. They could all be 
related??? Always follow up on 
spelling variations.

The township sections 19 thru 36 will 
be published in the next Quest.

Source: these names were 
abstracted by Vicki L. Dukes from an 
1895 Oneida Township plat map in 
her possession.

Do you have a query or question you 
would like posted?

Do you have an Eaton County topic 
you would like to see covered in the 
Quest?

Please contact me, Vicki L. Dukes, 
by email at:

Historybuff62@gmail. Com 
OR by mail writing to:

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
1885 Historical Courthouse 
Charlotte, Ml 48813

Deadline for the next Quest is 
July 15th

ECQ #63 Page 20



State of Michigan Marriages
Abstracted by Betty Goostrey

Eaton County

Spelling as written. Copies of these 
records may be obtained by writing 
to:

Eaton County Clerk
1045 Independence Blvd.
Charlotte Ml 48813 
Enclose a SASE and check or 
money order for $13.00 per copy 
you order. A genealogical copy will 
no longer be made.

Volume: 1 Page 369
Date of marriage: Sept. 8, 1856
Groom: Hamilton Wareham
Age: 23
Bride: Julia Delany
Age: 20
Residence: Carmel 
Place of marriage: Bellevue 
Official Performing: H Baughman JP 
Witnesses: Eliljah Southworth 

Mary Ann DeLany 
Recorded: Feb. 14, 1857 
Co. Clerk: E. A. Foote

Volume: 1 Page 369 
Date of marriage: Oct 5, 1856 
Groom: John Pilmore
Age: 25
Residence: Eaton Rapids 
Bride: Lydia Ann Miller
Age: 23
Place of marriage: Carmel 
Official Performing: H Baughman JP 
Witnesses: Catherine Baughman 

James Baughman 
Recorded: Feb 14, 1857 
Co. Clerk: E. A. Foote

Volume: 1 Page: 369 
Date of marriage: Feb 8, 1857 
Groom: Henry Smith

Age: 26
Residence: Carmel 
Bride: Fanny Miller
Age: 22
Residence: Carmel 
Place of marriage: Carmel 
Official Performing: H Baughman JP 
Witnesses: Mr & Mrs Horne 
Recorded: Feb 1, 1857 
Co. Clerk: E. A. Foote

Volume: 1 Page: 370 
Date of marriage: Nov 17, 1856 
Groom: William Whittaker
Age: 23
Residence: Eaton Township 
Bride: Catherine Bice 
Age: 20
Residence: Eaton Township 
Place of marriage: Town of Eaton 
Official Performing: H Baughman JP 
Witnesses: Thomas Conly 

Ezekial Conly 
Recorded: Feb 14, 1857 
Co. Clerk: E A Foote

Volume: 1 Page: 370 
Date of marriage: Feb 15, 1857 
Groom: Edwin B. Arnold 
Age: 22
Residence: Ogden, New York 
Bride: Elizabeth L. Curtiss
Age: 19
Residence: Olivet, Eaton County 
Place of marriage: Charlotte 
Official Performing: Wolcott B 
Williams
Witnesses: Henry S. Arnold 

James C. Arnold
Residence, both of Charlotte 
Recorded: Feb 15, 1857 
Co. Clerk: E. A. Foote



State of Michigan Marriages
Abstracted by Betty Goostrey

Eaton County

Volume: 1 Page 371 
Date of marriage: Nov 22, 1856 
Groom: Orlando V. Bennett
Age: 26
Residence: Sunfield 
Bride: Lucy A. Smith
Age: 16
Residence: Sunfield 
Place of marriage: Sunfield 
Official Performing: Edward O 
Smith JP
Witnesses: James A. Hunter 

Nathan B. Wetherell
Residence: both of Sunfield 
Recorded: Feb 20, 1857 
Co. Clerk: E. A. Foote

Eaton County 
Cemetery Projects

The current Cemetery Project 
Committee is looking for volunteers 
to read or photograph the stones in 
the remaining cemeteries that are 
unread in our county.

The photographs will eventually be 
put into a large data base and will be 
accessible to members. Pictures of 
the stones will be available upon 
request for a small fee.

If you have some free time and 
would like to volunteer, you can 
contact the society office at:
517/ 543-8792 or email: 
ecqsoc@iuno.com and leave your 
name and phone number and times 
you are available. A committee 
member will contact you.

ECGS Cookbook

This project was started many years 
ago and kind of got dropped by the 
way-side. Susan Polhamus has 
agreed to bring it to life again.

We disparately are in need of the old 
family recipes that have stories 
behind them. Please, when 
submitting those recipes, if at all 
possible, tell us something about the 
person behind it.

Susan is looking for all kinds of 
recipes. Help us out by giving us 
yours.

You can email your stories and 
recipes to Att: Susan at: 
ecqsoc@iuno.com Thank you.

Visit our web site at: www.miegs.org Page 22

mailto:ecqsoc@iuno.com
mailto:ecqsoc@iuno.com
http://www.miegs.org


GAR Post 40
Charlotte, Michigan

The Post 40 Muster Roll Reports were sent into the government at the end of 
every quarter. Some quarterly reports I could not read due to the microfilming 
and some times they had nothing to report and the form was sent in blank. Due 
to the volume of material found; this will continue to the next Quest.

Quarterly Report for June 30. 1882

Andrew P Green had died during the quarter -  no date of death given.
The following were added as new members;

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation
126 Philip Bennett 49 Cayuga, NY Charlotte Farmer
127 Thos. J. Simon 40 Eaton
128 Luther C Cleveland 51 Charlotte Laborer
129 George Wyble 43 Kalamo Farmer
130 Marquis E Olive 38 Chester, Ml Chester Farmer
131 James Bryan Ohio Charlotte Farmer
132 Chas. S. Wilcox 41 Orlus Co., NY Charlotte Book Agent
133 Philip T Vanfile (?) 41 Oscola, PA Charlotte Lawyer
134 David Newber 41 Ohio Charlotte Farmer
135 Peter R Johnson 65 Pompy Hill, NY Charlotte Farmer
136 Wm. E. Sleight 44 Dutches Co., NY Charlotte (?)
137 Nelson O. Wimilt 39 ?, NY Benton Farmer
138 Church Mundick 43 Washington Co OH Benton Farmer
139 Elisha P. Clark 46 Wayne Co., Ml Charlotte Jeweler

Quarterly Report for September 30, 1885

Randolph Buck died during the quarter -  no date of death given. 
The following were added as new members:
No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

140 James R Stall 66 Ml Chester Shoemaker
141 Wm. Harwood 44 VT Kalamo Farmer
142 Emanuel D Smith 44 PA Carmel Farmer
143 Elisoph A Preston 55 Monroe Co. NY Charlotte Shoemaker
144 John B Williams 44 Seneca Co. OH Charlotte Farmer
145 Sirlon Fairchild 45 Hillsdale, Ml Charlotte Laborer
146 Russell J Wells 53 Bedford, OH Charlotte Carpenter
147 Joshua Wright 56 Canada Charlotte Farmer
148 Emery Bevard (?) 44 Huron Co. OH Carlisle Laborer

Morris B Williams Chester Farmer

ECQ #63 Page 23



GAR Post 40
Charlotte, Michigan

Gidgon Cogsdale and John B. Williams had died during the quarter. No dates 
of death were given for either of these men.

Quarterly Report for December 31,1886

The following were added as new members but were not given a membership 
number.
No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

Ephram Warn 46 PA Charlotte Farmer
George W Houser 51 NY Charlotte Laborer
Chas. W Pangler 46 Germany Charlotte Farmer
Brinvich Johnson 58 Portage, OH Charlotte Farmer
Librus S. Britler 43 Oakland, Ml Charlotte Farmer

Quarterly Report for June 31, 1887

The following were added as new members but were not given a membership 
number.
No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

Henry Warred 62 England Charlotte Farmer
(?) Riolod 45 Ml Charlotte (?) -  maker
Chas. H. (?) 42 Ml Charlotte Farmer
Rufus Merrich 45 Ml Charlotte Cabinet-maker
Isaac Battenly 41 Ml Charlotte Farmer
C. C. Keys 59 NY Charlotte Laborer

Quarterly Report for September 30, 1887

The following were added as new members but were not given a membership
number.
No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

(?) Brownell 51 NJ Charlotte Laborer
John Bipley 41 OH Carmel Farmer
David Waldams 69 NY or NJ ? Charlotte Butcher

ECQ #63 Page 24



GAR Post 40
Charlotte, Michigan 

Quarterly Report for January 10. 1888

No. 96 John Niorey had died during this quarter. No date of death given. 
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

173 Wm. Johnson 43 NJ or NY (?) Charlotte Carpenter

Quarterly Report for March 31. 1888

Joseph Shaver had died during this quarter. No date of death given. 
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

173 Eyra Snyder 48 OH Carmel Farmer
174 Harrison Wadell 47 Ind. Chester Farmer
175 Amos Sprinkle

Quarterly Report for October 31, 1888

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

175 Amos Sprinkle 49 OH Carmel Farmer
179 George H Wade 49 Ml Carmel Farmer

Quarterly Report for December 31. 1888

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

182 Josiah W Rand 59 OH Eaton Farmer
183 Onegen C Loomis 54 OH Chester Farmer

ECQ #63 Page 25



GAR Post 40
Charlotte, Michigan

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

Quarterly Report for March 31, 1889

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

187 Michael Hudson 52 Ireland Charlotte Grocerer

Quarterly Report for June 30, 1889

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

188 Wm. McLons?gly 46 VT Charlotte Mason
189 Wm. Blair 41 NY Chester Farmer
190 Warren King 59 NY Kalamo Farmer
191 Charles D. Johnson 45 NY Charlotte Mason

Quarterly Report for September 30. 1889

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

193 Sheldon Griffin 45 OH Carmel Carpenter
194 Joshia M. Solomon 66 OH Charlotte Mason
195 Lewis Leorice (?) 52 NY Charlotte Laborer
196 Ezekal Henley 61 OH Charlotte Mason
197 Leon Henley 54 OH Charlotte Mason
198 Grisville S Beardsley 47 OH Charlotte Photography
199 Joseph Whitaker 45 OH Eaton Farmer

ECQ #63 Page 26



GAR Post 40
Charlotte, Michigan

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

Quarterly Report for December 31, 1889

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupatio

200 Wm. Anderson 51 OH Charlotte Confectioner
201 Jonas Kipiinger 61 OH Chester Farmer

Quarterly Report for March 31, 1890

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

206 Oliver Lassell 60 NY Chester Farmer
207 John Cregar 43 Germany Charlotte Farmer
208 William Mack 57 OH Charlotte Carpenter

Quarterly Report for October 7, 1890

Adam J Carter, membership number 29, died during this quarter. No date of 
death given for him.
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

210 John H Dacom 50 Madison, NY Charlotte Farmer
211 Orlo Hulett 50 NY Charlotte Farmer
212 W. Miller 45 OH Charlotte Farmer

Quarterly Report for December 31,1890

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

216 Levi J Harper 55 Oakland, Ml Eaton Farmer
215 James Curtin 69 NY Charlotte Cabinet-maker
214 Mirricil (?) Hall 40 NY Charlotte Farmer

ECQ #63 Page 27



GAR Post 40
Charlotte, Michigan

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

Quarterly Report for June 30, 1891

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

219 Abel D. Liverman 47 Huron Co., OH Benton Farmer
220 J. C. Stembery 50 NY Charlotte Farmer
221 Albert Nye 49 Huron Co., OH Charlotte Farmer
222 Jusfier Bradeu 45 Franklin, PA Chester Farmer
223 D. G. Wilson 57 Plymouth, OH Charlotte Farmer
224 Geo. C. Hubbard 51 NY Charlotte Carpenter
225 (?) Bennett Charlotte Farmer

Quarterly Report for December 31. 1891

No. 187 for Michael Hudson had died during this quarter. 
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth Residence Occupation

228
229
230

Joseph W Dodson 
Albert Chappell 
Byron M. (?)

40 Enqland
NY
OH

Kalamo
Charlotte
Carmel

Farmer
Laborer
Farmer

Quarterly Report for July 30. 1893

No deaths reported.
The following were added as new members:

No. Name Age Place of birth
239 Owen S. Evey 46 NY

Residence Occupation
Chester Farmer

ECQ #63 Page 28



What’s New At The ECGS Library
by Sharlene Thuma, librarian, tsthuma@juno.com 

Note: call numbers are subject to change.

Thanks to everyone who generously donated the following materials to our library. 
It is very much appreciated by E.C.G.S. and our researchers.

* = a gift donated by....

ILLINOIS:
Book- Wunders Cemetery. Chicago,

ILL, 1985, 106pp. *Paul Miller............  214.5
Book- Vital Records from Chicago 

Newspapers 1848, 1990,107pp.
’ Paul Miller..............................................214.6

Book- Genealogical Sources in Chicago 
1835-1900, by Chicago Genealogical
Society, 1982, 93pp. ’ Paul Miller..........214.7

Book- Chicago & Cook County Sources: 
A Genealogical & Historical Guide,
By Loretta Dennis Szucs, 1986, 334pp.
’ Paul Miller...........................................  214.8

Book- Guide to Local & Family History 
at the Newberry Library (Chicago), Peggy 
Tuck Sinko, 1987, 202pp. ’ Paul Miller 214.9

INDIANA:
Book- Old Franklin United Methodist 

Church Indiana History (Franklin Co.), by 
Wilma Bone, 1988, 48pp. (includes REED
genealogy material) ’ Paul Miller.............. 215.7

Book- Metamora Canal Town, (Franklin 
Co.), by Milford E. Anness, 1982, 18pp.
’ Paul Miller...........................................  215.8

KANSAS:
Book- Census of the Territory of 

Kansas, Feb. 1885, (with index & map) 
1980,38pp. ’ Paul Miller.......................  217.2

KENTUCKY: (also see Virginia)
Book- Kentucky Ancestry: A Guide to 

Genealogical Historical Research, by 
Roseann Reinemuth Hogan, 1992, 389pp. 
’ Paul Miller...........................................  218.3

“For more information, visit our web site”

MICHIGAN:
Book- Traveling Through Time: A 

Guide To Michigan’s Historical 
Markers, University of Ml Press, 2005,
536pp. ’ ECGS purchase...................300.100

2 yearbooks- Michigan State 
University, "Red Cedar Log” 2005-2007, 
vols. 117 & 118
’ Sue Polhamus..................... SC.333.MS.1

Eaton Co.-
Notebook- 2007 Legal Notices, compiled 

by Krys Simpson from the Charlotte Shopping
Guide (indexed) ’ Krys Simpson..............606.2

Folder- Brookfield, Michigan, compiled 
by Larry Randall, contains photos & 
newspaper articles
’ Larry Randall.......................... Brookfield.2

CD- 1900 Eaton Co. Federal Census, 
by AllCensus, Inc.
’ Mary Jean Baker.................CD.97.23.23.1

Scrapbook- Maple Valley News 2007 
(births, deaths, etc., compiled by Krys 
Simpson, (indexed)
’ Krys Simpson........................................SB.73

Scrapbook- Take A Closer Look: 
Businesses from the Charlotte Shopping 
Guide, 1976-1977, some 1984 & 1990
’ Evelyn Buckley.....................................SB.74

Yearbook- Charhian 2006, vol. 73,
Charlotte High School
’ Julie Kimmer.........  SC.504.CH.1

MISSOURI:
Book- History of Linn County, Missouri, 

1882, 12pp. ’ Paul Miller......................  226.5

Page 29

mailto:tsthuma@juno.com


NORTH CAROLINA:
Book- Highland Scots of North Carolina. 

By Duane Meyer, 1963, 75pp.
‘ Paul Miller..........................................  234.3

OHIO:
Book- Ohio Genealogical Guide (2nd 

edition), by Carol Willsey Bell
‘ Anonymous.......................................  236.33

Book- Early Clark County, Ohio 
Famine’s Vital Statistics, vols.2 & 3, 1986 
& 1987, 196pp. & 198pp. (note: vol. 1 has not 
been donated yet) ‘ Paul Miller.... 236.34b,c 

Book- First Families of Hamilton, Ohio: 
Official Roster vol.1, by HCCOGS, 44pp.
‘ Paul M iller................  236.35

Book- Ohio Lands: Steubenville Land 
Office 1800-1820, by Carol Willsey Bell 
‘ Paul M iller................    236.36

OREGON:
Book- East Linn County -  Echoes, 

by Martha Steinbacher, 1979, 97pp.
‘ Paul Miller.................  238.1

Book- The History of Josephine County, 
Oregon 1856-1966, by Jack Sutton, 1966,
206pp. ‘ Paul Miller.............................. 238.2

Book- Douglas County’s Golden Age, 
by J.V. Chenoweth, 1972, 94pp.
‘ Paul Miller.......................... 238.3

PENNSYLVANIA:
Book- A History of the First Evangelical 

Lutheran Church 1765-1980 
(Chambersburg, Franklin Co., PA], by Hazel 
Baker Wagaman, 1981,69pp.
‘ Paul Miller.................  239.22

TENNESSEE:
Book- The People’s History of 

Claiborne County, Tennesee 1801- 
1988, Claiborne County Historical Society,
208pp. ‘ Paul Miller.............................. 243.1

Book- Cemeteries of Claiborne Co., 
Tennessee, by Paul Johnson, 1982, 230pp. 
‘ Paul Miller...........................................  243.2

“For more information, visit our web site”

Book- Old Time Tazewell (Claiborne 
Co.), by Mary_Hansard, 1979, 289pp.
‘ Paul Miller............................................  243.3

Book- Marriages of Granger County 
Tennessee 1796-1837, by Edythe Rucker 
Whitley, 1982, 116pp. ‘ Paul Miller...... 243.4

UTAH:
CD- Cemetery Records; Salt Lake 

City 1848-1992, by Family Tree Maker 
*Krys Simpson........................... CD.97.45.1

VIRGINIA:
Book- Heads of Families at the First 

Census of the U.S. Taken in the Year 
1790, 1908, over 189pp.
‘ Paul Miller.........................................  247.15

Book- Research In Virginia, by Wendy L.
Elliott, 1987, 37pp. ‘ Paul Miller..........  247.16

Book- Virginia & Kentucky Surname 
Index (1987 Seminar) by Richard & Audrey
Soli, 28pp.‘ Paul Miller......................  247.17

Book- Early Child Immigrants to Virginia 
1619-1642, by Robert Hume, 1986, 52pp.
‘ Paul Miller.........................................  247.18

Book- History of St. Mark’s Parish, 
Culpeper Co., Virginia With Notes of 
Old Churches & Old Families, Philip 
Slaughter, 1877, 216pp. ‘ Paul Miller...247.19 

Book- Bacon’s Rebellion, 1676, by 
Thomas J. Wertenbaker, 1957, 60pp.
‘ Paul Miller.................    247.20

SURNAMES:
Book- The BOHR & HUHN 

Descendants 1650-1993, by Katherine M.
May, 1994 ‘ Anonymous..............900.BO.04

Book- Francis Marion SHETENHELM, 
by Beverly J. Wallace, 1999 
‘ Harold Randall.............................900.SH.02

MISC.:
Book- Where Did They Put Wakulla?: A 

Genealogists’ Guide to the Library 
(Dewey Decimal System for U.S. & counties), 
by Betty Jo Stockton, 1998, 42pp.
‘ Paul Miller.......................................  100.268

Page 30



O fficer R eports

From the President
2007 Accomplishments:
The society purchased the following 
items for the room:

New Microfilm Reader/printer 
2 New computers 
Photocopy machine 
New printer

Our Wish List is to have funding for: 
DSL service in the room 
Color printer for photos 
Wireless system 
A computer to replace the 486 
Purchase more research 
material i.e. books & microfilm

To keep the society updated with the 
latest technology we need funding. 
Donations are tax deductible!

From the Vice Presidents
Our co-Vice Presidents have 
planned interesting speakers for 
these ECGS meeting dates:
May 21st -  Shirley Hodges will be 
speaking about research in Ohio.
For these following dates, please 
check our web site for future 
announcements.
June 18th, July 16th, August 20th 
If you will be in the area, please join 
us at 7:00 pm on the above dates in 
the 1885 Courthouse.

From the Treasurer
Donations always accepted.

From the Membership 
Secretary
We currently have just over 100 
members who have paid their 2008 
dues.

“Encourage a friend to join ECGS”

From the Quest Editor
If you have a query you would like 
published, please email me at: 
historvbuff62@qmail.com or mail to 
the room. Must receive query by 
August 1st to be included in the next 
Quest.

From the Librarian
Shar says the long awaited 
microfilm/microfiche reader and 
printer has arrived in the room. It is 
up and running for researcher’s use. 
It has the capacity to scan to a 
computer where you can then print 
or save the image to a flash drive, 
CD or floppy disk.

As of January 2008, we have a new 
listing in our library of the Pioneer 
Centennial Family Files. To request 
research, please e-mail: 
ecgsoc@juno.com

From the Web Master
The Centennial Family Survey data 
is new to the website. Do you have 
ancestors who resided in Eaton 
County prior to 100 years ago?

ECGS will be starting a new lineage 
program. Watch the website for 
more information to come later this 
spring and the application process.

Also new to the website is our 
Library Inventory System, the 
Surname Index File, and Eaton 
County Cemetery information.

Page 31

mailto:historvbuff62@qmail.com
mailto:ecgsoc@juno.com


Eaton County Quest Index for Issue #63

? Byron M. 28

? Chas H. 24

Albaugh Harold 16

Albauah Marie 16

Aldrich Alice 16

Aldrich Charles 16

Aldrich Elmer C. 16
Aldrich Minnie M. 16

Alexander Cassius 16
Alexander Elizabeth 16
Alexander Rutgers 16

Allen Albert 16
Allen Betsey A. 16

Allen Clarence W. 16
Allen James 19
Anderson Thomas 4
Anderson Thomas W. 4
Anderson Wm. 27
Arnold Edwin B. 21
Arnold Geo. W. 18
Arnold Henry S. 21
Arnold James C. 21
Astley E. C. 18
Astley Edmond 18
Bailey Roena 18
Bair Blanche 16
Bair M. D. 16
Bair R. M. 16
Baker Mary Jean 5, 29
Baker 2
Barker John 19
Barlon Lewis 20
Barnard 2
Barton Lewis 19
Barton Margaret H. 18, 19
Bateman Daniel 7
Bateman Norman P 7
Bateman Orpha 7
Bateman William J. 7
Batten ly Isaac 24

Baughman Catherine 21
Baughman H. 21
Baughman James 21
Beard Albert 9

Beard Alma 11

Beard Blanche 11
Beard Carroll 11
Beard Charles 8
Beard Effie 11
Beard Elijah 8, 9
Beard Ellsworth 11
Beard Elsie 11
Beard Evangeline 11
Beard Frank 11
Beard Franklin 8
Beard Fred 11
Beard Frederick H 11
Beard Harriet 9
Beard Harrison 8, 9
Beard Henry 9
Beard Herman 9
Beard Jane 8
Beard Joseph 11
Beard Lucy 8
Beard Mary 9
Beard Newman 9
Beard Phoebe 9
Beard Ralph 11
Beardsley Grisville S. 26
Beck Clarkson 19
Bell James 8
Bell Lucia 8
Bell Minnie 8
Benjamin F. W. 19, 20
Bennett ? 28
Bennett Orlando V. 22
Bennett Philip 23

Berard Emery 23
Bettie Jesse 4
Betts John 4
Bice Catherine 21
Bigelow E. C. 20

32



Eaton County Quest Index for Issue #63

Bigelow G. & wife 20
Bigelow Miss G. 20
Bipley John 24
Blair Wm 26
Blair 2
Blake Peter 18
Bowen Chas. 19
Bower P B. 4
Bower Palmer B 4
Brace Geo H. 20
Bradeu Jusfier 28
Brandis Henry 18
Breckenridge John 9
Breckenridge Phoebe 9
Brenner George 4
Briggs D. 18
Britler Librus S. 24
Britten Jacob A. 18
Britten/Britton 2
Brown G. H. 18
Brownell ? 24
Brunge F. 0. 20
Brunge Cora E. 20
Brunger John 18
Brunson E. 0. 18
Bryan James 23
Buck Randolph 23
Buckley Evelyn 29
Burns Garret 19
Burrows 2
Burt Gary 5
Burt Julie 5
Carpenter Dorothy 6
Carpenter Elbert 6
Carter Adam J. 27
Casada Bessie 16
Casada Ray 16
Case Anita 16
Case Phoebe 16
Cass John 16
Chamberlain Elizabeth 8
Chappell
Chester

Albert 28

Station 4
Chivington 2
Clark Albert 18
Clark Elisha P. 23
Clark Jas. 18

Clark Lucretia F. 19
Clayton John M. 19
Cleveland Luther C. 23
Cogsdale Gidgon 24
Cole Byron H. 19
Cole Charles 4
Cole Devillo E. 19
Cole Julia A. 19
Cole Peter 19
Collins Jim 1, 31
Conly Ezikial 21
Conly Thomas 21
Converse Harriet 6
Converse Ron 6
Cooper Benjamin F. 4
Cooper James 4
Copenhaver Sherry 1
Cousino Marcy 1, 31
Cowles Susannah 10
Cregar John 27
Crittenden Silas R. 4
Curtain James 27
Curtiss Elizabeth L. 21
Dacorn John H. 27
Dahlem 2
Dale Mary 16
Dale S. L. 16
Daley Bessie 16
Daley Frank 16
Davenport Clarence 16
Davenport Iva 16
Davenport John 4
Davidson Donna 6
Davidson Steve 6
DeLany Julia 21
DeLany Mary Ann 21
Denvill D. 18
DePuy Kathryn 5
DeWitt A. W. 18
DeWitt F. J. 18
DeWitt J. 18
Dingier Jacob 19
Disbro Ralph 20
Divine Wm & wife 19
Dodson Joseph W 28
Dow Durwood 6
DuBois Jas. 19

1, 2, 4, 20,
Dukes Vicki L. 31
Dunning Edward 1
Eastom Walter E. 16

33



Eaton County Quest Index for Issue #63

Ebel John 19
Eddy Elias 18
Eldred Duane 6
Eld red Kim 6
Etley 2
Evey Owen 28
Ewing Horace 5
Ewing John 5
Ewing Richard L. 5
Ewing Robert 5
Fairchild Sirlon 23
Falsetta Joe 16
Falsetta John 16
Falsetta Rosie 16
Falsetta Sarafino 16
Fees Geo. A. 20
Fees M. 20
Fees Michael 19
Fees Wm. 20
Feess Chas. 20
Feess F. W. 20
Feess M. 20
Feguer/Figur 2
Finch 2
Fleetham Edgar 6
Fleetham Rosa 6
Fleming Albert 20
Fleming Alfred 20
Fleming Alton B 20
Fleming Daniel 19
Foote E. A. 21, 22
Foster Humphry 9
Foster Ira 18
Foster L. S 18
Foster Mary 9
Fuller E. H. 19
Fuller John 19
Fullerton Calvin 6
Fullerton Doris 6
Fultz Washington 18
G. W. S. 19
Gage A. J. 16
Gage Rosie 16
Garton Measrs (sp ?) 4
Garton Watson 4
Gates Lucia 8
Gelb Roseanna 4
Gifford Ananiah 8
Gifford Jane 8
Glasgow Jo 1

Goostrey Betty L. 1, 2, 21, 22
Green Andrew P. 23
Green W. G. 20
Griffin Sheldon 26
Grove F. 18
Guinan Luke 20
Halbert Harrison 19
Halbert H. 18
Hall Mirricil 27
Halsted A. J. 18
Hanen Walter & wife 18
Harper Levi J. 27
Harwood Wm. 23
Haun Barbara 6
Haun Lloyd 6
Haverham H. 19
Haverham J. C. 19
Hayes E. M. 18
Hayes E. Mary 18
Hayes Mary 18
Hazelton Chas. H. 20
Hazelton J. E. 20
Henley Ezekal 26
Henley Leon 26
Henry Andrew J. 19
Higby Sarah M 12
Higdon Fadema 12
Higdon John C. 12
Higesrodt C. M. 20
Higgens Carrie Mrs. 12
Higgens Eunice 12
Higgens Stella 12
Higlemire Eva Bowser 12
Hildebrant Edna A. 12
Hildebrant Guy 12
Hildebrant Judson O. 12
Hildebrant Russell Emerson 12
Hill Alonzo W. 12
Hill Ava 12
Hill Clayton E. 12
Hill Lloyd H. 12
Hill Nathan W. 19
Hixon Howard B. 12
Hixson Chas. A. 19
Hixson E. 20
Hixson Myron 20
Hixson Nathaniel 18
Hixson R. J. 18
Hockenberry Belle Mrs. 12
Hodge Anna Belle 12

34



Eaton County Quest Index for Issue #63

Hodges Clarence 1 Jewell Jerrie T. 12
Hodges Shirley 1 Jewell Maurice G. 12
Hodges 2 Johnson Almina 18
Holbrook Gerald W. 12 Johnson Brinvich 24
Holbrook T. Carl 12 Johnson Charles D. 26
Holbrook Tyler A. 12 Johnson Clella 12
Holmes Ida 12 Johnson Franceda M. 12
Holmes John L. 12 Johnson J. E. 20
Holmes Nellie May 12 Johnson James L 4
Hool Gertie 12 Johnson Juliette 12
Horn Lucy 8 Johnson Marguerite 12
Horn Ruth 12 Johnson Mollie K. 12
Horne Mr & Mrs. 21 Johnson Peter R. 23
Horner William A. 12 Johnson Volney 13
Hosey Darleen 6 Johnson Walter 13
Hosey Stanley 6 Johnson Winslow R. 18
Hotaling Nina 12 Johnson Wm. 25
Houser George H. 24 Johnston Alice 10
Howard J. 18 Johnston Frank 10
Howard John 4 Jones A. B. 18
Howard Zennie E. 12 Jones Charles 13
Hubbard Geo. C. 28 Jones Chas. 18
Hudson Michael 26, 28 Jones Chloe 19
Huges Mabel 12 Jones Frace M. 13
Huhn Victor 12 Jones H. L. 18
Hulco Benjamin 19 Jones Hugh R. 13
Huiett Orlo 27 Jones J. V. 19
Hunt Charles M 12 Jones Martha 13
Hunt Fred C. 12 Jones Nathan 4
Hunt Lewis C. 12 Jones Thelma Dickinson 13
Hunt Lulu Mrs. 12 Jordan George H. 13
Hunter James A. 22 Joslyn L. M. 18
Hunter T. A. 12 Joslyn Roger 3
Hurd Esta H. 12 Justice William 13
Hurd W. L. 12 Kaplan Matthew R. 13
Hurd William L. 12 Kay Ned Lawrence 13
Huston Dolores Kay 12 Kebler Christina 18
Huston Helen 12 Kelchum Sarrah 18
Hutchings Betty Lou 12 Kelley Spencer D 13
Hyde 18 Kelley 2
Irish Wallace S. 12 Kelly Cora Belle 13
Ives David L. 19 Kelly Eleanore 13
Jackson Mary 12 Kelly El wood 13
Jacob Alonzo 4 Kelly Isabelle 13
Jarrard William L. 12 Kelly Marshall 13
Jenne 0. S. 19 Kelly Robert 13
Jenne Silas 20 Kelly Sr. Frank 13
Jerome H. 18 Kenfield Sarah E. 13
Jervis John V. 12 Kennedy Alice 13
Jewell Gideon 12 Kennedy Frances J. 13

35



Eaton County Quest Index for Issue #63

Kent C. A. 19 Larwill Isabel 13
Kent Chas. A. 19 Lassell Oliver 27
Kent E. E. 19 Latting Raymond A 13
Kent E. F. 19 Laverty Bertha 13
Kent Valorus M. 19 Laverty Clyde 13
Kenyon Geo. E. 20 Laverty Dorothy 13
Kerr Beatrice Parker 5 Laverty Wayne 13
Kessler 2 Lawrence Martha 5
Keyes Donna Todd 13 Lawrence Ray 5
Keys C. C. 24 Lawson Mrs E. L. 18
Kimberling Norma 13 Lebold Katie A. 13
Kimberly C. D. 13 Leeser Gilford 13
Kimberly M. H. 13 Legge Charles 13
Kimmer Julie 29 Lehman Ray L. 13
King Floyd Mrs. 13 Leighton Florence Pound 13
King Frank 13 Lennon Maude 13
King Neva C. 13 Lennon Peter 13
King Warren 26 Lent Adella H. 13
Kingsley Gladys Turnbull 13 Lent J. Milton 13
Kingsley Ira 13 Leorice Lewis 26
Kinne John L. 13 Lesch Martha Higby 13
Kiplinger Jonas 27 Lewis John & wife 20
Kirgis J. Allen ' 13 Lewis Marion A. 13
Kluwin John F. 13 Lindberg Elmer 14
Knapp Clara E. Mrs. 13 Linsley Annie 14
Knapp Harry W. 13 Liverman Abel D. 28
Knapp Ross J. 13 Long Fletcher Wayne 14
Kossal 2 Long Jeannette Gridley 14
Krebs Ernest 13 Loomis Elizabeth 14
Krebs Harper H. 13 Loomis Onegen C. 25
Krebs Jessie E. 13 Loveland Louise B. 14
Krebs Minnie 13 Lowe Veld 14
Krebs Roy E 13 Luethjohann F. E. 14
Krebs T. Estella 13 Luethjohann Fred E. 14
Kronholn Emma 13 Lundstrum Andrew 14
Krupp Francis 18 Lundstrum Harold 14
Kruse Olive 13 Lundstrum Hilda 14
Lake Emma B 13 Lundstrum Sophia 14
Lake Fred J. 13 Lundstrum Victor J.l 14
Lall Katie 13 Lundstrum William A. 14
Lamb Beatrice 13 Lyon Florence R 14
Lamie George 4 MacDonald W. B. 14
Lamont Lewis 0. 13 MacFarland Margaret 14
Lamont Maude 13 Mack William 27
Lamont Sophronia M. 13 Madsen Marian 14
Lands R. R. 18 Mager P. 19
Langley Phoebe 9 Mager P. 19
Langley Samuel 9 Mager Philip 19
Lanklon J. C. 19 Mager R. J. 19
LaRoche Susannah A. 13 Mager R. J. 19

36



Eaton County Quest Index for Issue #63

Mahaffy H. 14
Maier Albert 14
Maier Dora 14
Maier Edith 14
Maier Edward 14
Maier George 14
Maier Jean 14
Maier Martha L. 14
Maier Martin H. 14
Maier Walter 14
Manning Leon, Rev. 14
Manthooth Mary 14
Marietta Nettie 

Leah (Mrs.
14

Marsh Charlie) 14
Marshall Chris 14
Martin Hope, Mrs. 14
Mascho N. S. 18
Mascho S. 18
Maskle Alma 14
Maskle John 14
McDaniels 18
McLongley Wm 26
Merrich Rufus 24
Merrill Mary C. 18
Miles Daisy 20
Miles Family 20
Miles Ruth 20
Miller Fanny 21
Miller Lydia Ann 21
Miller Paul 29, 30
Miller W. 27
Mitchell F. R. 19
Moss J. K. 18
Mott Ivan 5
Mott Pat 5
Mott Sheila 1
Mundich Church 23
Myers Elnora 10
Myers William 10
Newber David 23
Newkirk P. 18
Newkirk Palmer 19
Newton Ruth 19
Newton 2
Niorey John 25
Nye Albert 28
Oark Wm. & wife 20
Ochambaugh Elsie 11
Ochambaugh Peter 11
Olive Marquis E. 23

Omspocker Felix 4
O'Neil Alice 20
O'Neil Ella 6
Panagler Chas. W. 24
Parmenter A. O. 19
Parmenter Fidelia 19
Patmiter Fidelia H. 19
Patterson C. A. 20
Pelton W. A. 20
Pilmore John 21
Polhamus Betty 1,2
Polhamus Susan 1, 22, 29
Polhamus 2
Polhemus 2
Preston Elisoph A. 23
Probasco Joseph 9
Probasco Phoebe 9
Rand Josiah W. 25
Randall Harold 30
Randall Larry 29
Reed A. J. 19
Resseguie W. H. 6
Reynolds E. 19
Ribby Edward 6
Ribby Roberta 6
Rice Allen J. 19
Riolod ? 24
Rogers Mary J. 18
Roth Donald 6
Roth Esther 6
Russ Mary 6
Russell Calvin 18
Russell Chas. 19
Russell Fred 19
Russell J. N. 19
Russell W. E. 19
Salter 2
Sanders Geo 18
Sanders S. C. 18
Sanders Samuel 18
Schroeder Lillian 6
Schroeder Richard 6
Selfridge 
Sewer Pipe

2

Co. 19
Shaver Joseph 25
Shaw Alma 11
Sheets Marlin B. 19
Shepard Ruth 6
Sherman J. C. 7
Simon Thos. J. 23

37



Eaton County Quest Index for Issue #63

Simpson Krys 29, 30
Singer 18
Sleight Wm. E. 23
Smith Barbara 1
Smith Edward 0. 22
Smith Emanuel D. 23
Smith Henry 21
Smith Ira J. 18
Smith Louisa 18
Smith Lucy A. 22
Smith Orpha 7
Smith Stephen F. 1
Smith William 7
Snow H. A. 19
Snyder Eyra 25
Solomon Joshia M. 26
Southworth Bertha 5
Southworth David 5
Southworth Eliljah 21
Southworth James 5
Southworth Lawrence 5
Southworth Marjorie 6
Southworth Martha 5
Southworth Mary Lou 6
Southworth Myron 5
Southworth Neil 6
Southworth Roberta 5
Sowers Belle 11
Spencer John 4
Sprinkle Amos 25
Stachnik Joe 6
Stachnik Lou Ann 6
Stall James R. 23
Stembery J. C. 28
Stratton Francina 10
Stratton Francis 10
Summerville Robert 19
Sutherland Carson 18, 19
Sutherland Elihu 19
Sutherland Elmer 19
Sutherland Erick 19
Sutherland H. D. 19
Sutherland Lyman A. 18
Sutherland O. E. 20
Sutherland Peter 20
Sutherland W. H. 19
Taber Ettie 17
Taber Frank A 17
Taber Frank A. Jr. 16
Taber Mrs. A. J. 17

Taylor Clara 17
Taylor Clyde 17
Taylor David 17, 19
Taylor E. 20
Taylor Eli 17
Taylor Elizabeth 17
Taylor J. 19
Taylor Julia 17
Taylor Mabel 17
Taylor Mrs. Pearl M. 17
Taylor Orma 17
Taylor Roy 17
Taylor Wellington 17
Teachout Claude G. 17
Teachout Mable 17
Tharp Carroll 5
Thomas J. H. 4
Thuma Sharlene 1, 2
Thuma 2
Tinkam E. J. 19
Tinkam H. J. 19
Toaz Emma A. 18
Underwood Helen 17
Underwood John 17
Upright Ion 6
Upright John 19
Upright Leona 6
Upright Paul 6
Upright Sharon 6
Valentine Alta 17
Valentine Ben 17
Valentine John 17
Valentine Luella 17
Valentine Roy 17
VanAlstyne James 17
VanAlstyne Minnie 17
Vanderbilt Jessie 17
Vanderbilt Walter W. 17
Vanfile Philip 23
VanLeuven D. L. 20
Vogt Fred 19
Wade George H 25
Wadell Harrison 25
Wager Harry 17
Wager Maude 17
Waggoner Mrs. Bertha 17
Wagner Jane 17
Wagner John 17
Wagner Mrs. J. L. 17
Waldo Chas. E. 17

38



Eaton County Quest Index for Issue #63

Waldo Col. J. 19
Waldo D. M. 17
Waldo Ella 17
Waldo L. P. 19
Waldo Mrs. L. P 17
Waldo Silas 19
Waldron Mrs. Nettie 17
Waldums David 24
Walker Geo. W. 17
Walker Mary 17
Wallace Katherine 17
Wallace Ward 17
Walls Minnie C 17
Walls Ralph Waldo 17
Warn Ephram 24
Wareham Hamilton 21
Warred Henry 24
Watson E. 20
Watson Nathan G. 20
Wells Russell J 23
Wendel Phyllis 6
Wetherell Nathan B 22
Wheaton Adam 6
Wheaton Donyeallie 6
Whipkey 2
Whitaker Joseph 26
Whitney C. E. 18
Whitright E. J. 4
Whitright Ephraim J. 4
Whitright William 4
Whittaker William 21
Wilcox Chas. S. 23
Wilkinson F. M. 19
William Morris B 23
William Wolcott B. 21
Williams D. Phillip 6
Williams John B. 23, 24
Wilson D. G. 28
Wimilt Nelson O 23
Winnie Emma L. 20
Winslow Dale 6
Winslow Norine 6
Wood E. H. 18
Woolpert C. F. 20
Worden Rufus 18
Wright Joshua 23
Wyble George 23
Yates 2
Young Geo. 18
Young Geo. W. 18

Zemke Martha 5

39


